## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## RESOLUTION 2019-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 30201 AND RESOLUTION NO. 2015-87 TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOL COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE

**WHEREAS**, Resolution No. 30201 was adopted on November 20, 2011 establishing the School Community Relations Committee, in order to re-combine the City of Coral Gables/Coral Gables High School Community Relations Committee and the City of Coral Gables/Ponce De Leon Middle School Community Relations Committee; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution 2015-87 was adopted on May 26, 2015 and amended the membership and purpose of the School Community Relations Committee so that the purpose of the Committee is to provide an opportunity for dialogue and collaboration between the eleven public schools located within the City; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution 2015-87 established that the Committee is composed of seven (7) voting members, five (5) to be appointed by the Members of the Commission, one (1) to be appointed by the Commission-as-a-whole, and (1) to be appointed by the City Manager; and

**WHEREAS,** in the last four years the School Community Relations Committee has taken on numerous initiatives, including the "City Beautiful" school initiative, Coral Gables History Tours, and Special Needs Services/Programming Initiative; and

**WHEREAS**, during the September 20, 2019 meeting of the School Community Relations Committee it was suggested that the Committee, City, and community at large would be best served by expanding the number of Committee members so the Committee can thoroughly address all the Committee's projects and initiatives;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That Resolution 2015-87 shall stay in effect with the only amendment to the Resolution being those changes laid out in Section 3 below.

**SECTION 3.** That the School Community Relations Committee shall consist of nine (9) voting members; (5) to be appointed by the Members of the Commission, one (1) to be appointed by the Commission-as-a-whole, two (2) members to be appointed by the Committee-as-a-whole, and one (1) member to be appointed by the City Manager. In consultation with Miami-Dade County Public Schools ("M-DCPS"), the City Manager may appoint one ex-officio member from M-DCPS. The Committee may also invite nonvoting members to participate in Committee meetings and discussions.

**SECTION 4.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein and remains in full force and effect until supplemented, amended, repealed or otherwise altered.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THISDAY OF (Moved:) (Yeas: \)	, A.D., 2019.
APPROV	ED:
RAÚL VALDÉS- MAYOR	FAULI
ATTEST:	
BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK	
APPROV	ED AS TO FORM AND

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: